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UPCOMING  
EVENTS  (Items beginning with * indicate a new listing or new information) 

 
*April 21, 2015. Forest Health Monitoring Program (FHM) Virtual 

Workgroup Session. Because 2015 is not a year for a regular FHM Workgroup 
Meeting, the virtual session is intended to maintain contact within the FHM 
community and foster sharing of and discussion about on-going forest health 
research. The virtual workgroup session will begin at 11:00 A.M. Eastern Time 
/ 8:00 A.M. Pacific Time. The agenda is attached to this Monthly Update 
Supplement as Attachment 1. A list of the members of the FHM Management 
Team, who can answer questions about the virtual meeting prior to the meeting, 
is attached to this Monthly Update Supplement as Attachment 2. Please mark 
your calendars and join us for some exciting topics and interactive technology 
sessions.  

 
For video and audio please use the Adobe Connect Web Session: 
https://usfs.adobeconnect.com/fhtet100_fhm/  

If you are unable to use the Adobe Connect Web Session, please use this line 
for audio only: 1-888-844-9904  passcode 5804506# 

Please note, if you are unable to connect to either the audio or video feeds all 
presentations will be posted at a later date on the FHM website. A link will be 
provided in the May FHM Monthly Update.  

 
 

FOR MORE 
FHM 

INFORMATION 
 

Visit the FHM homepage and the Forest Health Portal  
or access both via the USDA Forest Service homepage  

https://usfs.adobeconnect.com/fhtet100_fhm/
http://www.fs.fed.us/foresthealth/fhm/
http://foresthealth.fs.usda.gov/portal
http://www.fs.fed.us/


Attachment 1 

FOREST HEALTH MONITORING (FHM) VIRTUAL WORKGROUP SESSION 

April 21st, 2015 
 

Agenda – Start Time 11:00 AM Eastern Time/ 8:00 AM Pacific 
1. Welcome and National FHM Update – Frank Krist (FHM Acting) 

2. Session: A tablet near you – Changing the way aerial and ground surveys 
are conducted. 

a. 11:30 – 12:30 - Digital Mobile Sketch Mapping System (DMSM)  

i. DMSM demonstration - Kerry Halligan (MB&G) & Frank Sapio 
(Forest Health Enterprise Team – FHTET) 

ii. DMSM future development and roll out, tablets & beta software 
available to regions and states this field season – Frank Sapio 
(FHTET) 

3. Break 12:30 - 1:00 

a. 1:00 – 2:00 - Changes in software and coding, how it can improve survey 
data quality and expand its utility:  

i. New codes and improving data collection, a perspective from 
Michigan – Roger Mech (MDNR) 

ii. New Percent Intensity Measures – Brian Howell (R2) 

4. Session: Near real time monitoring and planning via the web – Successes 
and limitations 

a. 2:00 – 2:30 - Forest Disturbance Monitor (FDM) demonstration – Vern 
Thomas (FHTET) 

b. 2:30 – 3:00 - Appropriate uses of FDM and remotely sensed data – Jim 
Steinman (NA) and Frank Sapio (FHTET) 

5. Break 3:00 – 3:15 

6. Session: Safety First – Supplementing aerial surveys with operational 
remote sensing (ORS) 

a. 3:15 – 3:45 – New developments and status of the ORS program in FHP – 
Jim Ellenwood (FHTET) 
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7. Session: Where did all my data go? Streamlining the distribution of survey 
and monitoring data and supporting Forest Action Plans 

a. 3:45 – 4:00 - FHM National Reports – Kevin Potter (RTP) 

b. 4:00 – 4:30 – FHP Mapping and Reporting Portal overview & Forest Health 
Advisory System (FHAS) demonstration – Frank Krist (FHM Acting) 

c. 4:30 – 5:30 - Forest Action Plans – Data needs & how FHM can meet those – 
Tom Luther (NA) & Scott Jones (MDNR) 
 



Attachment 2 
 

Forest Health Monitoring Management Team 
Name and Title Location Email Address Telephone 

number 
Frank Krist (Acting) 
National Program Manager 
(FHM) 

U.S. Forest Service  
Arlington, VA 

fkrist@fs.fed.us 970-481-5025 

Regional Leads: 

Jeri Lyn Harris 
Interior West Regional Program 
Manager 

U.S. Forest Service 
Golden, CO 

jharris@fs.fed.us 303-275-5155 

Manfred Mielke 
North Central Regional Program 
Manager  

U.S. Forest Service 
St. Paul, MN 

mmielke@fs.fed.us 651-649-5267 

Alison Nelson 
West Coast Regional Program 
Manager 

U.S. Forest Service 
Portland, OR 

asnelson@fs.fed.us 503-808-2662 

John Nowak (Acting) 
South Regional Program Manager 

U.S. Forest Service 
Asheville, NC 

jnowak@fs.fed.us 828-257-4326 

Jim Steinman 
Northeast Regional Program 
Manager 

U.S. Forest Service 
Newtown Square, PA 

jsteinman@fs.fed.us 610-557-4158 

State Representatives: 

Chris Asaro 
South 

Virginia Dept. of Forestry 
Charlottesville, VA 

chris.asaro@dof.virginia.gov 434-977-6555 

Tom Hall 
Northeast 

DCNR-Bureau of Forestry, 
Div. of Forest Pest Mgmt. 
Middletown, PA 

thall@state.pa.us 717-948-3957 

Les Koch 
Interior West 

Wyoming State Forest 
Service 
Cheyenne, WY 

lkoch@wyo.gov  307-777-5986 

Roger Mech 
North Central 

MI Dept. of Natural 
Resources and 
Environment 
Lansing, MI 

MechR@michigan.gov 517-335-4408 

Tom Smith 
West Coast 

CA Dept. of Forestry and 
Fire Protection 
Sacramento, CA 

tom.smith@fire.ca.gov 916-599-6882 

Other Forest Service Representatives:   

Frank Koch 
Forest Health Monitoring Research 
Unit 

U.S. Forest Service 
Research Triangle Park, 
NC 

fhkoch@fs.fed.us 919-549-4006 

Tracy Connell Hancock 
National Monitoring and Evaluation 
Coordinator 

U.S. Forest Service 
Ecosystem Management 
Coordination 

tchancock@fs.fed.us 202-205-1724 

Greg Reams 
National Program Leader 
Forest Inventory and Analysis (FIA) 

U.S. Forest Service 
Arlington, VA 

greams@fs.fed.us 703-605-4189 

Frank Sapio 
Director, Forest Health Technology 
Enterprise Team 

U.S. Forest Service 
Fort Collins, CO 

fsapio@fs.fed.us 970-295-5840 

Vacant U.S. Forest Service 
Urban and Community 
Forestry 
Washington, D.C. 
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